RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Director of the company be and is 
hereby authorised to file Form DIR-12 and 

substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company with 
the Following Clause. 

V. The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 13,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore Only) divided into 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore) Equity Share of Re.1/-(Rupee 

One Only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mrs. Kailash Patel (DIN: 08016654), Managing 
Director of the Company, be and is hereby authorised to take necessary action 
for the implementation of the aforesaid resolution.” 

By Order of the Board of Directors

[...]

time being, and to divide the shares in the capital into several classes with rights, 

privileges or conditions, as may be determined. 

As currently the Company has a very small room in authorised share capital to consider 

any equity fund raise, It is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company from Rs. 5,50,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 

5,50,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty Lakh ) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- each to 

Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) divided into 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen 

Crores ) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- each. 

Consequently, the existing clause V (a) of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company needs to be altered accordingly for deletion of the previous authorised share 

capital and substitution of the proposed increased Authorised Share Capital.